In November 2016, the FASB issued guidance that clarifies existing guidance on the classification and presentation of restricted cash in the
statement of cash flows. The guidance requires entities to show the changes in the total of cash, cash equivalents, restricted cash and
restricted cash equivalents in the statement of cash flows. Additionally, entities will no longer present transfers between cash and cash
equivalents and restricted cash and restricted cash equivalents in the statement of cash flows. The Company adopted this guidance
retrospectively in accordance with the effective date on January 1, 2018.

15

Table of Contents
HERTZ GLOBAL HOLDINGS, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES

THE HERTZ CORPORATION AND SUBSIDIARIES

NOTES TO CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED)
Unaudited

Adoption of this guidance had no impact on the Company's financial position or results of operations. The impact to the unaudited condensed
consolidated statement of cash flows of adopting this guidance was as follows:

Hertz Global

 Three months ended March 31, 2017

(In millions)
As Previously

Reported  Adjustments  As Adjusted

Net change in restricted cash and cash equivalents, vehicle $ 14  $ (14)  $ —
Net cash provided by (used in) investing activities (a) (913)  (14)  (927)
Effect of foreign currency exchange rate changes on cash, cash equivalents,

restricted cash and restricted cash 6  2  8
Cash, cash equivalents, restricted cash and restricted cash equivalents at

beginning of period 816  278  1,094
Cash, cash equivalents, restricted cash and restricted cash equivalents at end of

period 785  266  1,051

Hertz

 Three months ended March 31, 2017

(In millions)
As Previously

Reported  Adjustments  As Adjusted

Net change in restricted cash and cash equivalents, vehicle $ 14  $ (14)  $ —
Net cash provided by (used in) investing activities (a) (913)  (14)  (927)
Effect of foreign currency exchange rate changes on cash, cash equivalents,

restricted cash and restricted cash 6  2  8
Cash, cash equivalents, restricted cash and restricted cash equivalents at

beginning of period 816  278  1,094
Cash, cash equivalents, restricted cash and restricted cash equivalents at end of

period 785  266  1,051

(a) Amount previously reported includes the $13 million revision to correct for an error as disclosed above in "Correction of Errors."

Not Yet Adopted

Leases

In February 2016, the FASB issued guidance that replaces the existing lease guidance in U.S. GAAP. The new guidance (Topic "842")
establishes a right-of-use (“ROU”) model that requires a lessee to record on the balance sheet a ROU asset and corresponding lease liability
based on the present value of future lease payments for all leases with terms longer than 12 months. Leases will be classified as either finance
or operating, with classification affecting the pattern of expense recognition in the income statement. Topic 842 also expands the requirements